
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 16 November 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 November 2022 (Cab.16.11.2022/3)  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.11.2022/4)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.11.2022/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Core Services Spokesperson 
  

6.   Social Media Guidance for Employees and Elected Members (Cab.16.11.2022/6)  
(Pages 11 - 42) 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 24 NOVEMBER 2022 
  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

7.   Commuted Sums Policy (Cab.16.11.2022/7)  (Pages 43 - 66) 
  

8.   Exclusion of Public and Press   
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test. 
  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

9.   St Michael's Housing Development - Financial Update (Cab.16.11.2022/9)  
(Pages 67 - 80) 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Frost, Gardiner, Higginbottom, Howard, 
Lamb, Makinson and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, Newing, Osborne and Peace 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Service Director Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
Jason Field, Head of Legal Services (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 8 November 2022 
 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 2 November 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Frost, 

Higginbottom, Lamb, Makinson and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Franklin, 
Newing and Osborne 
  

 
113. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

114. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 19 October 
2022 had been called in. 
 

115. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October 2022 (Cab.2.11.2022/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

116. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.11.2022/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

117. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.11.2022/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:- 
  
(a)      Containing the signatures of 35 signatories, in respect of Bus service provided 

to Higham from Barnsley Interchange and the return services. 
 
That the petitioner is informed of the response from SYMCA/Globe and details 
of the door to door service provided. 

 
118. Strengthening Children's Services (Cab.2.11.2022/6)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
1.    Acknowledges and notes the outcomes of the review of children’s services in 

Barnsley; 
  

Page 3

Cab.16.11.2022/3



 
2 

2.    Supports the proposal outlined in section 4 of this report and the actions within the 
development plan. This will include submitting quarterly children’s services 
performance and financial reports for Cabinet’s consideration; and 

  
3.    Agrees to the required investment to support the development and improvement 

of the service, noted particularly in section 5 of the report. 
 

119. First Homes - Affordable Home Ownership Scheme (Cab.2.11.2022/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  
1.    Approves the publication of the First Homes Technical Note (including local 

connection criteria) as an appendix to the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) 2022; 
  

2.    Approves the implementation of a fee charging system to cover administration 
costs for initial and subsequent sale of First Homes; and 

  
3.    Delegates authority to the Head of Strategic Housing, Sustainability and Climate 

Change, and Group Leader Strategic Housing and Growth to approve First 
Homes sales, and review and adjust local eligibility criteria as required. 

 
120. Local Plan Review (Cab.2.11.2022/8)  

 
RESOLVED that the report be recommended to Full Council to endorse the Local 
Plan Review. This is to retain the Local Plan in its current form until a further review 
is undertaken prior to the end of 2027. 
 

121. Sustainable Construction and Climate Change Adaptation Draft SPD 
(Cab.2.11.2022/9)  
 
RESOLVED that approval be given to consult on the Sustainable Construction and 
Climate Change Adaptation Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

122. Youth Employment Programme – Progress Update (Cab.2.11.2022/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: - 
  
1.    Recognises the positive impact of the YEP for many of our Barnsley young 

people, supporting their progression into paid employment or apprenticeships. 
The Council have recently won an award from the Department for Work & 
Pensions (DWP) for its programme; 
 

2.    Acknowledges the commitment and engagement from numerous services and 
teams across the Council and Berneslai Homes in creating these opportunities for 
our young people; and 
 

3.    Considers and approves the recommended option presented within this report 
(option 2), enabling the Council to build on the success and impact of the YEP in 
a sustainable way by: 
 
 

Page 4



 
3 

a.    Implementing a Senior Leadership ‘Inclusive Offer Pledge’ 
 

b.    Re-purposing ringfenced corporate apprentice budget 
  ‘In-year’ underspend can be used to create other paid work 

experience/placements for care leavers 
  Any underspend at the end of the financial year to be earmarked and used 

in the following financial year to create paid work experience/placements 
for any young people aged 16-24 who are NEET 
 

c.    Converting x20 entry level positions into paid work placements 
 

123. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
  
Item Number           Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
  
12                           Paragraph 3 
  

124. City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement – Revenue Funding 
(Cab.2.11.2022/12)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  
1.    Authorises the acceptance of the overall City Region Sustainable Transport 

Settlement (CRSTS) allocated funding of £70.3m for the development of the list of 
schemes shown in Appendix A (exempt) of the report, the Highway Maintenance 
Block (HMB) and the Local and Neighbourhood Transport Complementary 
Programme (LNTCP) funding; 
 

2.    Authorises the Executive Director of Core Services, in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Growth and Sustainability, where appropriate and compliant 
with BMBC processes, to:- 
  
a.    negotiate the terms, conditions of, and final approval of any Grant funding 

agreement, for the delivery of the Barnsley CRSTS proposed schemes set out 
in Appendix A of the report; 
 

b.    conclude the approval and funding processes with SYMCA, appoint 
consultants to assist with the delivery of schemes, accept tenders, appoint 
where necessary a contractor to implement the delivery of the proposed 
schemes, subject to the costs being contained within the Grant Funding 
Agreement; 
 

c.    where necessary, apply for any necessary consents, licence arrangements, 
footpath diversions, traffic regulation orders, closure orders, prepare details of 
and publish a Side Roads Order under sections 14 and 125 of the Highways 
Act 1980 to deal with any required changes to the existing highway network to 
accommodate the scheme, to submit any orders to the Secretary of State for 

Page 5



 
4 

Transport for confirmation and to take all necessary steps to secure 
confirmation of any Order including (if necessary) supporting the Order at a 
local public inquiry; and 
 

d.    give approval to make a Compulsory Purchase Order under section 239 of the 
Highways Act 1980 (if necessary) and if needed, to use the enforcement 
provisions provided to secure the necessary land to construct any of the 
schemes listed in Appendix A of the repor
[...]
has been secured. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
5 

 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS 
 

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 4 November 2022 
 
 

Cabinet Spokesperson 
 

Item Decisions 

1. Place Health and 
Adult Social Care 

Recruitment to Support Work 
Related to the Funding 
Reforms 

1. The recruitment of 8 FTEs additional permanent workers in the adult 
social care locality teams and 2 FTEs fixed term staff in the financial 
assessment team (within Operational Finance); and 

 
2. The ongoing capacity requirements for adult social care beyond 

2024/25 be evaluated based on level of ongoing demand for 
assessments. 

 
2. Leader Appointment of Cabinet 

Support Member for 
Environment and Highways 
2022/23 

1. That Councillor Ashley Peace be appointed to the position of 
Cabinet Support Member for Environment and Highways for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal year with effect from 4 
November 2022. 

 
 
 

P
age 9

C
ab.16.11.2022/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: Executive Director, Core Services 
 
TITLE:  Social media guidance for employees and elected  members 
 
 
REPORT TO: Cabinet 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

16 November 2022 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services 

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
This report informs members of the updated social media guidance and best 
practices for employees and elected members. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Enabling Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Agree the recommendation to Full Council on 24 November, acknowledging 

the updated social media guidance and best practices for employees and 
elected members. 
 

2. Encourages all employees and elected members to pledge their support to the 
No Place for Hate campaign and to acknowledge their role and responsibility in 
making online hate and abuse socially unacceptable. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Social media can be a powerful force for good, and we want to encourage 

people to use social media in positive ways. It can bring considerable benefits 
to our organisation, helping us to showcase our work, increase engagement 
with residents and provide us with data that supports our council priorities and 
outcomes. 

 

Page 11

Cab.16.11.2022/6



 

 

1.2 What is social media? 
Social media is a website or app that helps you create and share content and 
communicate with others. Social media platforms include Facebook, Twitter, 
Instagram, TikTok, Snapchat, WhatsApp, LinkedIn, YouTube, Flickr Nextdoor 
and YappApp. It also includes SharePoint, MS Teams and Yammer. This list 
is not exhaustive and consists of any platform, website and application that 
focuses on communication, community-based input, interaction, content-
sharing and collaboration. The guidance also covers any new platforms which 
will be developed in the future. 

 
1.3 No Place for Hate in Barnsley  

Our No Place for Hate campaign started in February 
2021, to tackle hate and abuse on both our channels 
and channels across the borough. The campaign 
focuses on making online hate and abuse socially 
unacceptable. 
 
You can read more about the campaign on our 
website barnsley.gov.uk/noplaceforhate. 
 
As part of the recommendations to cabinet, we strengthened our social media 
policy and social media acceptable use policy, and it’s actively enforced on all 
of our social media channels by employees in both the Communications and 
Marketing service and owners in dedicated services.  
 
We make about 11 serious interventions (banning and reporting) a month, 
ranging from defamation, allegations, threats, name-calling towards our 
employees and elected members and hate crimes. We also take smaller 
interventions on a daily basis such as hiding and deleting comments on 
content such as language, s
[...]
tatives of the Service Director of 
Finance (S151 Officer).  There are no financial implications or risks arising from 
the contents of this report, to inform members of the updated social media 
guidance. 

 
3.2 Legal  
 
 The updated social media guidance provides clear information on the 

legalities of social media and the comments people make on the pages.  
 

3.3 Equality  
   
Equality Impact Assessment Pre-screening completed determining full EIA not 
required. 
 
Reference within the guidance has been made to hate and harassment and 
the ‘No Place for Hate’ campaign, the Dignity at Work Policy and the Code of 
Conduct. These should all help to mitigate any impact in relation to the 
equitable application of the guidance.  

Page 14

https://surveys.barnsley.gov.uk/s/NoPlaceForHate/


 

 

3.4 Sustainability 
 
 The decision-making wheel has not been completed. The report is for noting 

and does not require a decision. 
 

3.5 Employee  
 
The guidance helps employees and elected members to get the best out of 
using social media responsibly. The guidance will be supported by the 
council’s Code of conduct for employees, theh Code of Conduct for Elected 
Members and our social media acceptable use policy. 
 

3.6 Communications 
 

Our Communications and Marketing Service and Human Resources will make 
sure the guidance is cascaded throughout the organisation and that all 
employees understand the guidance and their responsibility on social media. 
 
Our awareness-raising campaign will make sure that the guidance is 
accessible and that the communication support needs of our disabled 
employees and elected members are integrated into the campaign. This will 
help to make sure that everyone understands their personal and professional 
responsibilities as well as understanding the protections that have been put in 
place to safeguard them while at work. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 
 

The following services have been part of updating this guidance: 
 

Engaged: 
 

• Communications and Marketing Service 
• IT Services 
• Legal Services 
• Human Resources 
• Customer Feedback 
• Health, safety and emergency resilience 
• Current council social media page owners 

 
Informed: 
 

• Trade Unions 
• Cabinet Spokesperson Without Portfolio about member development 

 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 The current guidance on social media could have remained in place. This 

option hasn’t progressed as the current guidance doesn’t offer the support 
needed to manage inappropriate content on social media. 
 

 

Page 15

https://homel.barnsley.gov.uk/14/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/14/Documents/Code%20of%20Conduct/Code%20of%20Conduct.docx&action=default&DefaultItemOpen=1
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ecsddisplay.aspx?name=sd255&id=255&rpid=0&path=13273&undefined&libraryview=list
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ecsddisplay.aspx?name=sd255&id=255&rpid=0&path=13273&undefined&libraryview=list
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/ecsddisplay.aspx?name=sd255&id=255&rpid=0&path=13273&undefined&libraryview=list
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/services/media-and-advertising/barnsley-council-social-media-acceptable-use-policy/


 

 

5.2  The guidance on social media could have remained as a single document for 
both employees and elected members. This option wasn’t progressed as the 
guidance needed to be tailored to different audiences to make it more relevant 
and effective.   

 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 Acknowledge the updated social media guidance and best practices for 

employees and elected members 
 
It’s crucial that the council’s senior leadership acknowledge the guidance and 
champion and monitor its application across all employees and elected 
members. 
 

7. APPENDIX 
 

• Appendix A: Social media guidance for employees 
• Appendix B: Social media guidance for elected members 
• Appendix C: Site owner guidance for dedicated services social media 

pages 
 

 
8. REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

Financial 
[...]
mon law duty of fidelity and trust and confidence in their 
employers. A breach of this nature could be treated as a breach of the council’s Code of conduct for 
employees and you could be subject to a disciplinary procedure which could ultimately lead to your 
dismissal. 

Page 42

https://homel.barnsley.gov.uk/14/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/14/Documents/Code%20of%20Conduct/Code%20of%20Conduct.docx&action=default&DefaultItemOpen=1
https://homel.barnsley.gov.uk/14/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/14/Documents/Code%20of%20Conduct/Code%20of%20Conduct.docx&action=default&DefaultItemOpen=1


 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR GROWTH & SUSTAINABILITY 
 
TITLE:  COMMUTED SUMS FOR MAINTENANCE  
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

16 November 2022 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Regeneration & Culture 

Key Decision 
 

Yes  

Public or Private Public 
 
 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval for a proposed practice of securing commuted sums from 
developers through Section 38 / Section 278 Legal Agreements  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Sustainable Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Approve the Commuted Sum Policy as outlined in this report;  

 
2. Approve that the implementation date for the commuted sums and new fees / 

charges is 1 December 2022; 
 
3. Give delegated authority to the Executive Director (Growth & Sustainability), and 

Service Director Finance - (S151 Officer), in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Transport, to agree fees and charges which vary from 
the standard inflation clause, if the cost base changes or new services are 
introduced and that this can be done at 6 month intervals if external factors 
influence the cost base significantly throughout the financial year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Cab.16.11.2022/7



 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with information for charging developers commuted sums 

to cover the future mai
[...]
s with a shorter life than the 
expected time period.  

 
2.15 The exception to the use of this time period is where the local authority would 

be adopting a substantial structural asset e.g. bridge, culvert. In such cases a 
time period of 120 years is to be utilised.  

 
2.16 Summary of calculation of commuted sums:  
 

• The estimated periodic maintenance cost of the asset to be adopted e.g. 
maintenance at six monthly intervals.  

• Its future cost of renewal or replacement.  
• The duration over which the sum is required. The Association of 

Directors of Planning and Transport (ADEPT) recommends commuted 
sums for structures should be calculated to cover a 120 year period and 
that the period for other items should be 60 years (the whole life of the 
development).  

• The effective annual interest rate that will provide a return on the sum 
invested prior to its expenditure after the effects of inflation have been 
taken into account (called the discount rate approx. 2.0 – 2.2%). It is 
recommended that BMBC use 2.0%.  

 
2.17  As an example, a zebra crossing provides a useful illustration of the type of 

costs to be incurred, from day 1 the flasher units will consume electricity each 
day, the unit will require cleaning every 2 years, electrical testing is required 
every sixth year. The flasher unit and globe will require replacement every 10 
years whilst the supporting posts will need to be replaced after 25 years. The 
electricity costs are based on annual cost of the unit and consumption. White 
lining replaced every 5 years and anti-skid surfacing every 10 years. All these 
costs and time periods will need to be accommodated within the commuted sum 
calculation. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 
3.1.1 Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director – 

Finance (S151 Officer). 
 
3.1.2 A commuted sum is a one-off payment of capital as a contribution towards the 

future maintenance of el
[...]
e 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Cab.16.11.2022/9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 November 2022 (Cab.16.11.2022/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.11.2022/4)
	6. Social Media Guidance for Employees and Elected Members (Cab.16.11.2022/6)
	Appendix A - Barnsley Council employees social media guidance 2022-2024
	Social media guidance for employees 2022  Welcome to your social media guidance - we want you to use this guide to help you get the best out of social media. Many of you are probably already active on social media, and we want to encourage and give you the freedom to support the council with the proper guidelines.
	Your personal social media pages
	Dedicated service social media pages: being a representative of Barnsley Council

	Appendix B - Barnsley Council elected members social media guidance 2022-2024
	Social media guidance for elected members   Welcome to your social media guidance - we want you to use this guide to help you get the best out of social media. We want to encourage you to use social media and give you the freedom to support the council with the proper guidelines.
	Your personal social media pages

	Appendix C - Barnsley Council dedicated services social media pages-site owner guidance 2022-2024

	7. Commuted Sums Policy (Cab.16.11.2022/7)
	Appendix 1 - Barnsley Commuted Sum Policy

	9. St Michael's Housing Development - Financial Update (Cab.16.11.2022/9)
	EXEMPT Appendix A - Financial Implications




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 16 November 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Frost, 

Higginbottom, Lamb, Makinson and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Cain, Cherryholme, Franklin, Newing and 
Osborne 
  

 
125. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

126. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 2 
November 2022 had been called in. 
 

127. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 November 2022 (Cab.16.11.2022/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

128. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.11.2022/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 4 November 2022 were noted. 
 

129. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.11.2022/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

130. Social Media Guidance for Employees and Elected Members (Cab.16.11.2022/6)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 24 NOVEMBER 2022 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  
1.    Agrees the recommendation to Full Council on 24 November 2022, 

acknowledging the updated social media guidance and best practices for 
employees and elected members; and 

  
2.    Encourages all employees and elected members to pledge their support to the No 

Place for Hate campaign and to acknowledge their role and responsibility in 
making online hate and abuse socially unacceptable. 

 



 
2 

131. Commuted Sums Policy (Cab.16.11.2022/7)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  
1.    Approves the Commuted Sum Policy as outlined in this report; and  

 
 

2.    Approves that the implementation date for the commuted sums and new fees / 
charges is 1 December 2022; and 
 
 

3.    Gives delegated authority to the Executive Director (Growth & Sustainability), and 
Service Director Finance - (S151 Officer), in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment & Transport, to agree fees and charges which vary from 
the standard inflation clause, if the cost base changes or new services are 
introduced and that this can be done at 6 month intervals if external factors 
influence the cost base significantly throughout the financial year. 

 
132. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
  
Item Number             Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
  
9                                  Paragraph 3 
 

133. St Michael's Housing Development - Financial Update (Cab.16.11.2022/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  
1.    Approves the revised scheme cost increase of £0.6M. The scheme has previously 

been approved by Cabinet and is to be financed from a combination of HRA 
Reserves, 1-4-1 receipts and Berneslai Homes Surplus; and 
 
 

2.    Approves the sale of 6 housing units originally earmarked for private rent via 
Berneslai Homes. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


